

NO. B299297
(Earlier Review in B290938, B253474)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX

ROLLAND JACKS and ROVE ENTERPRISES, INC.
Petitioners and Appellants,

Vs.

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA,
Defendant and Respondent,

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
For the County of Santa Barbara, Case No. 1383959
Honorable Thomas P. Anderle, Judge Presiding

APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT CITY OF SANTA
BARBARA; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney
GEORGE F. SCHAEFER, Assistant City Attorney
MEGHAN ASHLEY WHARTON, Senior
Deputy City Attorney (Bar No. 250498)

OFFICE OF THE SAN DIEGO CITY ATTORNEY
Civil Division
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 533-5800
Facsimile: (619) 533-5856
Email: mwharton@sandiego.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae League of California
Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PARTIES..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 5 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 6 |
| APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CITY OF SANTA BARBARA..... | 9 |
| BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE | 13 |
| INTRODUCTION | 13 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 15 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 16 |
| I. A CITY RECEIVES COMPENSATION FROM A UTILITY IN EXCHANGE FOR FRANCHISE RIGHTS..... | 16 |
| A. California Cities Generate Revenue for Government Services by Charging Utilities for Franchise Rights..... | 16 |
| B. Charter Cities Lawfully Command More Compensation from Utilities for Franchise Rights than General Law Cities | 18 |
| C. Utilities Recover the Expense of Franchise Compensation from Ratepayers; Above-Average Franchise Compensation Paid to Charter Cities May Require a Surcharge..... | 20 |
| II. OVER THE PAST FORTY YEARS VOTERS ENACTED RESTRICTIONS ON LOCAL REVENUE MEASURES BUT FRANCHISE COMPENSATION REMAINED UNTOUCHED AS AN IMPORTANT SOURCE OF CITY REVENUE TO FUND CORE GOVERNMENT SERVICES | 22 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | Proposition 13 Significantly Reduced Cities' Discretionary Revenue and Restricted the Adoption of Special Taxes but did not Restrict Cities' Ability to Leverage Public Property for Compensation, Including Franchise Compensation | 23 |
| B. | Proposition 62 Limited Cities' Authority to Impose General and Special Taxes, but did not Limit a City's Authority to Leverage Public Property for Compensation, Including Franchise Compensation | 25 |
| C. | Proposition 218 Reaffirmed the Voter Assent Requirements for Taxes and Imposed Rigorous Procedural Requirements for Property-Related Fees, Charges and Assessments but did not Impact Cities' Ability to Leverage Public Property for Compensation, Including Franchise Compensation | 26 |
| D. | Proposition 26 Defines the Term "Tax" for the First Time While Carving Out an Exemption for Charges Imposed for the Use of Local Government Property | 28 |
| III. | APPELLANTS' INTERPRETATION OF <i>JACKS</i> WOULD UNDERMINE CITIES' AUTHORITY TO LEVERAGE PUBLIC PROPERTY BY EXACTING MARKET VALUE FRANCHISE COMPENSATION IN EXCHANGE FOR FRANCHISE RIGHTS..... | 32 |
| A. | In <i>Jacks</i> , the Supreme Court Established A Method for Evaluating Franchise Value based on Bona Fide Arms-Length Negotiations between a City and a Utility | 32 |
| B. | The Supreme Court in <i>Jacks</i> did not Impose Additional Burdens of Proof on the City | 34 |
| 1. | The Supreme Court in <i>Jacks</i> does not Require Lower Courts to Evaluate the Value Received in Exchange for Franchise Compensation through the Lens of the Ratepayers who Eventually Bear the Incidence of the Charge | 34 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | <i>Jacks</i> does not Require that Ratepayers' Interests be Represented in Franchise Negotiations for those Negotiations to Serve as Evidence that the Franchise Compensation Bears a Reasonable Relationship to the Value of the Franchise Rights..... | 39 |
| C. | Appellants' Proposal for Exacting Scrutiny of Franchise Compensation would Severely Restrict Cities' Traditional Ability to Negotiate for and Command Maximum Franchise Compensation..... | 42 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 44 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.204(C)(1) | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. St. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 22 Cal.3d 208 (1978)..... | 24 |
| <i>Citizen Ass'n of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> , 209 Cal.App.4th 1182 (2012) | 31 |
| <i>City and Cnty of San Francisco v. Market St. Ry. Co.</i> , 9 Cal.2d 743 (1937)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Madera v. Black</i> , 181 Cal. 306 (1919)..... | 31 |
| <i>City of Oakland v. Hogan</i> , 41 Cal.App.2d 333 (1940) | 17 |
| <i>Cnty of Kern v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 108 Cal.App.3d 418 (1980) | 20 |
| <i>Cnty of Los Angeles v. Sasaki</i> , 23 Cal.App.4th 1442 (1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cnty of Sacramento v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 193 Cal.App.3d 303 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Copt-Air v. City of San Diego</i> , 15 Cal.App.3d 984 (1971) | 17 |
| <i>Greene v. Marin Cnty Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 49 Cal.4th 277 (2010) | 27 |
| <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. Bay Area Toll Auth.</i> , 51 Cal.App.5th 435, ____ (2020) | 18, 34 |
| <i>In re Cnty Tel. Serv. Cases</i> , 48 Cal.App.5th 354 (2020)..... | 40 |
| <i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 3 Cal.5th 248 (2017) | passim |
| <i>Knox v. City of Orland</i> , 4 Cal.4th 132 (1992) | 27 |
| <i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City and Cnty of San Francisco</i> , 197 Cal.App.2d 133,(1961) | 16 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ponderosa Homes, Inc. v. City of San Ramon</i> , 23 Cal.App.4th 1761 (1994)..... | 31 |
| <i>Santa Barbara Cnty Taxpayer Ass'n v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 209 Cal.App.3d 940 (1989) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Santa Clara County Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> , 11 Cal.4th 220 (1995) | 26 |
| <i>Schmeer v. Cnty of Los Angeles</i> , 213 Cal.App.4th 1310 (2013)..... | 28, 31 |
| <i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 15 Cal.4th 866 (1997) | 28, 29 |
| <i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 23 Cal.3d 470 (1979)..... | 20 |
| <i>Southern Pac. Pipe Lines, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 204 Cal.App.3d 660 (1988) | 19 |
| <i>Tulare Cnty v. City of Dinuba</i> , 188 Cal. 664 (1922)..... | 16 |
| <i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i> , 47 Cal.App.5th 73 (2020)..... | 18, 34 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|--------|
| Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 1 | 23, 24 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 2 | 24 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 4 | 24 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1 | 26 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1(e)..... | 30, 31 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 2 | 24, 26 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 3 | 24 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2(b) | 27 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2(d) | 27 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4..... | 27 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 5..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6..... | 27 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6(a)(2)..... | 27 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, §6(b) | 27 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| 1937 Franchise Act, Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 6201 et seq. | 19 |
| Broughton Act, 1905 Cal. Stats. ch. 578 | 18, 19 |
| Cal. Gov. Code § 53721 | 26 |

Regulations

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Investigation on the Commission’s own motion to establish guidelines for the equitable treatment of revenue-producing mechanisms imposed by local government entities on public utilities, Dec. 89- 05-063, Inv. 84-05-002 at 63 (May 26, 1989)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Michael Coleman, <i>The California Municipal Revenue Sources Handbook</i> (5th ed. 2019) | 43 |
